

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6610-6611 OF 2003

| COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NEW DELHI | ... | APPELLANT(s) |

| Versus |

| M/S. RAJENDRA BROTHERS & ANOTHER | ... | RESPONDENT(s) |

O R D E R

Heard Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, learned Additional Solicitor General for the appellant.

We are satisfied that this is not a fit case for invocation of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

Civil Appeals are dismissed. No order as to costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 23, 2013.

COMMNR. OF CUSTOMS, NEW DELHI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. RAJENDRA BROTHERS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for revocation of Court' Order and office report)

Date: 23/04/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, ASG

Mr. K. Swami, Adv.
Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Rajan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Prema Singh, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. R.R. Deshpande, Adv. for
M/S. Law Associates

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Civil Appeals are dismissed in terms of signed order. No costs.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Renu Diwan)
| |Court Master

|
|

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]